POLICE REPORT



215 SANCTUARY RD., SPRINGFIELD TENNESSEE 37172

Business Phone

D.O.B.

11/23/1966

Sex

Female

Race

White Non Hispanic

Residence Phone

Other Phone/Email

Unknown Suspect Description

ANNAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Number		
201200002605		Page 1 of 2
CFS Number		Report Date
201200014051		5/18/2012
Report Type		Date/Time Reported
Incident Offense		5/18/2012 17:46
Date/Time To	Date/Time From	

Age 45 Age Range To

	OT S W							I .	e/Time To B/2012 17:46	Date/Time From 5/18/2012 17	
								,,,,,,	.,	10, 10, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 2	
	Offense										
Primary Offense INDECENT EXPO	SURF										
Attempted COMPLETED	Method of Operation Weapon/Means of Attack										
Point of Entry	1	Point of	Exit								
Weapon Brand						Weap	oon Model				
Hate Crime		Domestic Rela	ited	Dr	ug Related	ł		Sho	ooting	Alc	cohol Related
					Lo	ocati	on				
Area	Post 11	I	se Type AGE/SHE	ĒD							
Location of Offense 150 GORMAN ST	ANNIADOLIS MA		1.401								
130 GORWAN 31	, ANNAFOLIS WI	ANTLAND 2	1401								
				\	/ehicle	Info	rmatio	n			
V <u>ehi</u> cle Codes			_	_	Vernore		-		_		_
Abandonded	Damaged E	Evidence	Impound	ded Reco	vered Stol	en	Stolen	Suspe	ctTheft Fror	m Towed	Repo. Check
Release			dv Stvle ort Utility	Vehicle				Year 2005		Make/Model CADILLAC ES(CALADE
Color 1	С	Color 2			Tag		Tag \		State		Mileage
BLACK					9AG66	34	2013	3	MARYLANI)	
VIN Number 3GYFK66N45G25	6245	Condition	on/Furthe	r Identifying Ite	ems						
Towed From				Owner Notified	d Bv				Person/Other Der	ot Notified	
Date/Time Notified	Value	Tow Comp	pany				Towed To				
Radio Notified Date/	Fime Lock		/indows	Trunk h	Key in Vehi	cle					
Registered Owner											
Last Name LEVERAGE LLC		First Name			Mic	ldle					
Home Address											
12413 PUEBLO R	D., GAITHERSB	SURG MARY	'LAND 2	0878							
					S	1000	n o t				
Suspect ✓ Known Unknown ✓ Arrested											
Suspect Name (Last,						TIKITOW					iresteu
GIORDANO, GAR	Y VINCENT										
Suspect Address 12413 PUEBLO RD., GAITHERSBURG MARYLAND 20878											
Residence Phone	Business Pho		D.O.B.	Se	ex		Race		P	Age	Age Range
703-282-4735	703-282-47	'35	5/1/196	1 M	ale		White I	Non Hisp	anic 5	51	То
Other Phone/Email											
Unknown Suspect Description											
✓ Known Unknown ✓ Arrested											
✓ Known Unknown Suspect Name (Last, First, Middle)											
BOCK , CAROL ANN											
Suspect Address											

POLICE REPORT



ANNAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Number		
201200002605		Page 2 of 2
CFS Number		Report Date
201200014051		5/18/2012
Report Type		Date/Time Reported
Incident Offense		5/18/2012 17:46
Date/Time To	Date/Time From	
5/18/2012 17:46	5/18/2012 17:46	

Narrative

On 5/18/2012 at 1746 hours, while on uniformed bike patrol myself and Cpl. Medley responded to 150 Gorman St. for a report of possible sexual activity inside of a vehicle at that location. Located at 150 Gorman St. is the Noah Hillman parking garage. Myself and Cpl Medley were dispatched to the second level near the pedestrian exit and stairwell attempting to locate a black in color Cadilac Escalade SUV that the individuals were suspected to be in. Upon our arrival we were able to locate the black Escalade in the same location described above occupied by two unknown subjects bearing Maryland registration 9AG6634. The two individuals were later identified as Mr. Gary Vincent Giordano through his Maryland issued drivers license. The other was identified as Ms. Carol Ann Bock through her Tennessee issued drivers license. Both Mr. Giordano, and Ms. Bock were located in the rear cargo area of the vehicle lying down partially covered by blanket. I approached from the drivers side rear of the vehicle and as I looked through the rear cargo area window I observed Ms. Bock lying mostly on her left side with her left breast exposed in plain sight. I observed a blanket hanging from the left side of the interior of the vehicle where both Mr. Giordano, and Ms. Bock were located in what appeared to be an attempt to conceal their activity. Cpl Medley approached the vehicle from the passengers side rear. I shined my light into the vehicle to gain their attention. Ms. Bock quickly pulled the sheet up to her neck covering her brest. Mr. Giordano quickly adjusted a towel over his midsection. When Mr. Giordano was adjusting the towel Cpl. Medley observed Mr. Giordano's genitals through the window. Mr. Giordano and Ms. Bock were laying on a single mattress sitting in the rear cargo area of the vehicle. Cpl. Medley told Mr. Giordano to put his clothing on and exit the vehicle. As Mr. Giordano was putting his tan shorts on Cpl. Medley could see that Mr. Giordano was completely nude. When Mr. Giordano exited the vehicle his black under ware was knocked to the ground. Ms. Bock was instructed to put her clothing on and exit the vehicle. I contacted the employee of the parking garage at that location and was provided with a written statement of his accounts of the incident which led to the call for police assistance. Both Mr. Giordano, and Ms. Bock were arrested on scene, and transported to APD. Mr. Giordano was charged with one count indecent exposure, tracking number 100001776943. Ms. Bock was also charged one count indecent exposure, tracking number 100001776932. The vehicle was legally parked and left on scene. The employee stated that two separate complaints were received by passers by and responded to the second floor to investigate further. The employee identified as Mr. Frank Koubic stated when he located the black suv he approached and observed two subjects cuddled together. Mr. Koubic stated further that he wasn't able to observe much with the female, but noticed the

pobserved two subjects educated togethe		abic stated furtifier t	ilatile washi table to ob	Scree mach with the remi	aic, but noticed the
male half, Mr. Giordano was not clothed	d at all.				
Disposition	Report Ta	aken		Crime Scene Processed	
ADULT ARRESTED					
Reporting Officer		ID#	Approving Officer		ID#
INGBRETSON, JOSHUA		4935	MEDLEY.CRAIG		3636